UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MOTIONPOINT CORPORATION Petitioner

v.

TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC. Patent Owner

> Case CBM2014-00060 Patent 6,857,022

PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL

Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"

Patent Trial and Appeal Board U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Notice is hereby given, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §§ 141(c) and 142, and 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a), that Patent Owner TransPerfect Global, Inc. appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Patent Trial and Appeal Board's Final Written Decision of July 15, 2015, and all underlying orders, decisions, rulings, and opinions.

For the limited purpose of providing the Director with the information requested in 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(3)(ii), Patent Owner further indicates that the issues on appeal include, without limitation, the following: (i) the Board's determination that claims 1-28 of U.S. Patent No. 6,875,022 are unpatentable for lack of adequate written description; (ii) the Board's claim construction of "said hyperlink"; (iii) the Board's determination that there is no reason to exclude evidence from the record; and (iv) any finding or determination supporting or related to the above-mentioned issues as well as all other issues decided adversely to Patent Owner in any orders, decisions, rulings, and/or opinions.

TransPerfect further reserves the right to challenge any finding or determination supporting or relating to the issues above, and to challenge other issues decided adversely to TransPerfect.

-1-

CBM2014-00060 Patent 6,857,022

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a), TransPerfect is filing one (1) copy of this Notice of Appeal with the Director and also electronically filing a copy of this Notice of Appeal with the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, with the requisite filing fee, in addition to filing this notice with the Board.

Date: September 14, 2015

Respectfully submitted, STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Michelle K. Holoubek Registration No. 54,179 Attorney for Patent Owner TransPerfect

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that, in addition to being electronically filed through PRPS, a true and correct copy of the above-captioned PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL is being filed by hand with the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2015, at the following address:

> Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office c/o Office of the General Counsel, 10B20 Madison Building East 600 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22314

The undersigned also hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above-captioned PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL and the filing fee is being filed via the electronic filing system, CM/ECF, with the Clerk's Office of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit on September 14, 2015.

Date: September 14, 2015

Respectfully submitted, STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Michelle K. Holoubek Registration No. 54,179 Attorney for Patent Owner TransPerfect

CBM2014-00060 Patent 6,857,022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on September 14, 2015, PATENT

OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL was served electronically via e-mail upon the

following counsel for Petitioner, MotionPoint Corporation:

Bryan P. Collins (Lead Counsel) Patrick A. Doody (Back-up Counsel) Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 1650 Tysons Boulevard McLean, VA 22102 bryan.collins@pillsburylaw.com patrick.doody@pillsburylaw.com

courtesy copy: docket ip@pillsburylaw.com

STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Michelle K. Holoubek Registration No. 54,179 Attorney for Patent Owner TransPerfect

Date: September 14, 2015

1100 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C.20005-3934 (202) 371-2600